quotas on imported merchandise, including economic and political problems in
countries from which merchandise is imported; currency and exchange rates; risks
in development of new businesses and application of off-price strategies in
foreign countries; our acquisition and divestment activities; risks and
uncertainties relating to the year 2000 issue; and other factors that may be
described in our filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission
incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

   USE OF PROCEEDS

   We will use the net proceeds from the sale of the notes for general
corporate purposes including our capital expenditure and working capital needs,
our ongoing stock repurchase program and potential acquisitions.

   S-4

   5

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization at October 30, 1999. The
pro forma balance below gives effect to the application of approximately $198.5
million of net proceeds from the sale of the notes and assumes $108 million is
used to reduce short-term debt with the balance of $90.5 million added to cash.
See "Use of Proceeds."

   OCTOBER 30, 1999
   ------------------------
   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ---------
   IN THOUSANDS

Cash.....  $   24,561   $  115,061
   ==========   ==========

Short-term debt.....  $  108,000   $   --
Current installments of long-term debt.....   100,510   100,510
Long-term debt:
  Equipment notes, interest at 11% to 11.25%, due December
   12, 2000 to December 30, 2001.....   159   159
  General corporate debt:
   Medium term notes, interest at 5.87% to 7.97%, $15
   million due October 21, 2003 and $5 million due
   September 20, 2004.....   20,000   20,000
   7% unsecured notes, due June 15, 2005.....   99,922   99,922
   % unsecured notes, due December 15, 2009.....   --   200,000
   ----------   ----------
  Long-term debt.....   120,081   320,081
   ----------   ----------
Total debt.....  $  328,591   $  420,591
   ==========   ==========

Shareholders' equity
  Common stock, authorized 1,200,000,000 shares, par value
   $1, issued and outstanding 310,080,847.....  $  310,081   $  310,081
  Additional paid-in capital.....   --   --
  Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss).....   (1,480)   (1,480)
  Retained earnings.....   893,413   893,413
   ----------   ----------
Total shareholders' equity.....  $1,202,014   $1,202,014
   ==========   ==========

   S-5

   6

   SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   The following selected consolidated financial information is derived from
the audited consolidated financial statements contained in our Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the five fiscal years ended January 30, 1999. The information for
the 39 weeks ended October 31, 1998 and October 30, 1999 is unaudited but we
believe that it reflects all adjustments (consisting only of normal recurring